UNITED WATIONS

GENERAL FR
I"' '3\\ A/C.5/31/2
ASSEMBLY &\\iwy 15 June 1976

=== ORIGINAL: ENGLISH

Distr.
GENERAL

Thirty-first session
FIFTH COMMITTEE

Item 91 of the provisional agenda¥*
29
i

PROGRAMME BUDGET FOR THE BIENNIUM 1976-1977

Comprehensive study of the question of honoraria payable to members
of organs and subsidiary organs of the United Nations

I. TINTRODUCTION

1. At its 2hlhlth plenary meeting, on 17 December 1975, based on a report of the
Fifth Committee (A/10500), the General Assembly adopted resolution 3536 (XXX),
which included a request to the Secretary-General to submit to the thirty-first
session of the General Assembly for its consideration a comprehensive study of
the question of honoraria payable to members of organs and subsidiary organs of
the United Nations. That request was the outgrowth of a report submitted by

the Secretary-General (A/C.5/16T7) to the thirtieth session in which he expressed
the view that some reasonable adjustment to the honoraria currently payable to
members of the International Law Commission, the International Narcotics Control
Board and the Administrative Tribunal appeared to be appropriate, taking into
account the substantial reduction in the purchasing power of the amounts involved
as a result of inflation and other economic factors since they were initially
established in 1957, 1967 and 1969, respectively. The annusl payments proposed
by the Secretary-General compared with the current payments in respect of the
three subsidiary organs were as follows:

¥ A/31/50.

76-11786 /...



A/C.5/31/2

English
Page 2
President or Special
Chairman Vice-Presidents Other members rapporteurs
Pro- Pro- Pro- Pro~
Current posed Current posed Current posed Current  posed
(in US dollars)
International
Law
Commission 1/ 2,500 4,000 - 1,000 1,500 2,500 4,000
International
Narcotics
Control
Board 2,500 4,000 1,500 2,500 1,000 1,500 -
United Nations
Adminis-
trative
Tribunal 2,500 4,000 - 1,000 1,500 -
2. The Advisory Committee on Administrative and Budgetary Questions, in its

report (A/10008/Add.3), indicated that it was unable to recommend approval of the
Secretary-General's proposals, since the payment of those honoraria had been
authorized by the General Assembly as exceptions to the basiec principle that
neither a fee nor any other remuneration in addition to subsistence allowances

and travel expenses shall normally be paid to members of organs and subsidiary
organs of the United Nations. Also, there was no indication in the record to
suggest that the Assembly had intended that the payments, which were considered
to be of a token nature, would be subject to adjustment to compensate, in whole or
in part, for the subsequent loss of purchasing power.

3. The Assembly, on the recommendation of the Fifth Committee, decided until
further notice to maintain the current level of payments of honoraria to the
three subsidiary organs and requested the submission of the present study at its
thirty-first session.

4, This is the third time that the General Assembly has considered the question
of honoraria in general. The two earlier occasions were the twelfth and sixteenth
sessions of the General Assembly, the first of which originated from a request by
the Fifth Committee at its 569th meeting, on 21 January 1957, that it be provided
with more detajled background information to assist it in the consideration of a

1/ In the case of the International Law Commission, payment above the level
indicated for other members to be conditional upon the preparation of specific
reports or studies between sessions of the Commission.

/oo



A/c.5/31/2
English
Page 3

proposal by the Sixth Committee that a special allowance of $15 a day continue to
be paid to members of the International Law Commission, in addition to subsistence
allowance at the normal uniform rate, as had been provided by General Assembly
resolution 485 (V). 2/ On the basis of comprehensive reports submitted by the
Secretary-General (A/C.5/713) and the Advisory Committee (A/3705), the Fifth
Committee, at its 613th and 615th meetings on 25 and 29 October 1957, respectively,
reviewed the over-all system of hcnoraria and special allowances - as distinct from
and in addition to subsistence allowances at established, uniform rates -~ and
recommended §/ a general system of payments to members of experts bodies which was

approved by the General Assembly at its T29th plenary meeting on 13 December 1957
(see para. 16 below).

5. Three years later, a further comprehensive review was requested by the

General Assembly at its 960th plenary meeting on 20 December 1960 on the
recommendation of the Fifth Committee in its report 4/ on the question of payment
of honoraria to the members of the Administrative Tribunal. At the same time, the
Assembly endorsed a recommendation by the Fifth Committee that, by way of a further
exception to the basic rule, an annual honorarium of $500 be paid to the President
of the Administrative Tribunal, and that, in addition, an honorarium of $250 for
each session be paid to the President and each of the other members participating
in the consideration of cases submitted to the Tribunal.

6. On the basis of that further review, which took the form of a report

submitted by the Advisory Committee, 5/ which, in its annex, contained a memorandum
by the Secretary-General on the same general subject, the Fifth Committee, in its
report €/ to the Assembly, recommended that it be decided to reaffirm the basic
principle that no fee or other remuneration,; other than travel and subsistence
payments, where appropriate, should normally be paid to a rapporteur of a United
Nations body or to members serving on organs and subsidiary organs of the United
Nations in an individual capacity; that like principles should normally govern
payments to special representatives or equivalent officials appointed by the
Assembly for the performance of ad hoc tasks, unless the draft resolution proposing
such appointment expressly provided otherwise and had been accepted by the General
Assembly, subject tc prior examination and report by the Fifth Committee; and

that the payment of honoraria which had already been authorized on an exceptional
basis should be continued. Those recommendations were adopted by the Assembly at
its 1082nd plenary meeting on 18 December 1961,

g/ See Official Records of the General Assembly, Eleventh Session, Annexes,
agenda item 53, document A/3539, para. 8.

3/ Ibid., Twelfth Session, Annexes, agenda item 41, document A/3T766, para. 6.

4/ Ibid., Fifteenth Session, Annexes, agenda item 50, document A/4609, para. 10.

5/ Ibid., Sixteenth Session, Annexes, agenda item 54, document A/4813 and annex.

6/ Ibid., document A/5005, para. 10.

/..



A/c.5/31/2
English
Page L

II. HISTORY OF THE QUESTION

T. A history of the question of the payment of honoraria and the related
developments up to 1961 were included in the memorandum of the Secretary-General
which was annexed to the report of the Advisory Committee T/ referred to in the
preceding paragraph. The highlights are enumerated below.

8. By resolution 231 (III) of 8 October 1948, the General Assembly, at its

150th plenary meeting, identified the categories of representatives to the General
Assembly and members of commissions, committees and other bodies, in respect of
which travel expenses and subsistence allowances should be paid, and concurred with
the observation of the Advisory Committee that in the case of members of bodies who
were selected to serve in an individual capacity such payments represented
subsistence but not a fee for services.

9. In 1949, the General Assembly agreed, on the recommendation of the Fifth
and Sixth Committees, that an honorarium would be appropriate for the Chairman
and Special Rapporteurs of the International Law Commission for reports and
studies prepared by them between sessions (see annex, paras. 12~15 below).

10. TIn 1950, the General Assembly, by its resolution 485 (V), amended article 13
of the Statute of the International Law Commission and authorized the payment to
its members, during sessions, of special allowances which exceeded the subsistence
allowances, which, at that time, were payable at uniform rates to all entitled
persons (see annex, para. 16 below).

11. Resolution 677 (VII) of 21 December 1952 stated that, in respect of
rapporteurs of United Nations bodies, the General Assembly "considers tha* no such
appointment should carry renumeration'.

12. At the same session, the Assembly authorized payment of an honorarium to
the Rapporteur on Freedom of Information appointed under Economic and Social Council
resolution Lh2 ¢ (XIV).

13. In 1954, at the ninth session of the General Assembly, the Fifth Committee
concluded:

(a) That there were no circumstances which would justify payment of
honoraria to rapporteurs or members of bodies for work performed during sessions;

(b) That honoraria should not be paid for work performed between sessions
to the President and members of the Administrative Tribunal;

(¢) That honoraria should not be paid for work performed between sessions
by special rapporteurs.

7/ See foot-note 5.



A/c.5/31/2
Fnglish
Page 5

14. By resolution 875 (IX) of 4 December 1954, the Assembly authorized payment of
annual honoraria to the President, Vice-~President and members of the Permanent
Central Opium Board and the Drug Supervisory Body (which were later combined into
the International Narcotics Control Board). Stated as considerations justifying
the exception were the facts that members of the Board were precluded from holding
any office which put them in a position of direct dependence on their Governments
and that the payment of some compensation to members of both bodies was justified
by work performed during sessions.

15. 1In 1956, the General Assembly, by its resolution 1075 (XI), consolidated the
rules governing the payment to eligible bodies of travel and subsistence

expenses and laid down the rule that the established rate of allowances should be
uniformly applied. The subsistence allowance was defined as provision for extra
expenses which an individual normally incurred in attending an official meeting
or session.

16. During the twelfth session of the General Assembly, on 13 December 1957, at
its 729th plenary meeting, the Assembly consolidated established practice into

a system, which has basically endured since, by approving the recommendations of
the Fifth Committee

(a) That subsistence allowances be paid uniformly to members of eligible
bodies;

(b) That special additional allowances already authorized in certain cases
should be continued, but that they should be converted into lump-sum payments,
based on the normal duration of the meetings of the bodies concerned and be
considered as honoraria;

(¢c) That such honoraria should be paid to the Chairman of the Advisory
Committee; the President, Vice-President and other members of the Permanent Central
Opium Board and of the Drug Supervisory Body and to the Chairman, special
rapporteurs and other members of the International Law Commission.

17. At its fifteenth session, the Assembly, on the recommendation of the Fifth
Committee (A/4609), approved payment of honoraria to the President and members
of the Administrative Tribunal.

18. TFollowing a comprehensive review of the question of the payment of honoraria,
the Assembly in 1961, at its sixteenth session, adopted the recommendation contained
in the related report of the Fifth Committee (A/5005), which

(a) Reaffirmed that no payment should normally be paid to a rapporteur
of a United Nations body or to members serving on organs and subsidiary organs
in an individual personal capacity:

(b) Decided that like principles should govern payments to special
representatives appointed by the Assembly, unless the resolution proposing such
appointment expressly so provided and was subject to prior examination and report
by the Fifth Committee;



A/C.5/31/2
English
Page 6

{c) Decided to continue payment of honoraria which had already been
authorized.

19, Accordingly, the approved system of payments to members of expert bodies that
had evolved up to the end of 1961 can be summerized as follows:

(a) There should be only two types of payments to members of expert bodies
of the United Nations:

(i) Subsistence allowance:

(ii) Payments additional to that allowance (honoraria).

Subsistence allowance

(b) The subsistence allowance should be paid uniformly to members of all
eligible bodies at the rates approved by the General Assembly in its resolution
1075 (XI) of 7 December 1956 (as modified by resolutions 1588 (XV) of
20 December 1960, and 2491 (XXIII) of 21 December 1968).

Honoraria

(c) Payment in addition to subsistence allowance should be made to the
following:

(i) The Chairman of the Advisory Committee;
{ii) The President, Vice~President and the other members of the Permanent
Central Opium Board and of the Drug Supervisory Body in accordance with

General Assembly resolution 875 C (IX) of L December 195k;

(iii) The Chairman, the special rapporteurs and the other members of the
International Law Commissicn;

(iv) The President and members of the Administrative Tribunal.

Methods of payment

(d) (i) Additional payments should be consolidated and should be paid as
honoraria in the following lump sums:



A/C.5/31/2

English
Page T
Dollars
per year
Chairman of the Advisory Committee on Administrative and
Budgetary Questicns 5,000 8/
President of the Permanent Central Opium Roard 1,000 9/
Vice-President of the Perwanent Central Opium Roard 500 2/
Other members of the Permanent Central Dpium Board 300 9/
President of ths Drug Supsrvisory Body 1,000 9/
Vice--President of the Drug Supervisory Rody 500 9/
Other membars of the Drug Svpervisory Body 300 9/
Chairmzp of the International Law Commission 2,500 10/
Speciel rapeorteurs of the Tnbernationsl Law Commission 2,500 10/
Uther members of the Tnternational Law Commission 1000 10/
President of the United Mations Administrative Tribunal 500

President snd other members of the United Wations Administrative
Tribunal: £250 for each session to be paid to the President
ard each of the other meuwbers particivating in the consideration
o¥ caacs sutmithed to the Tribunal.

(ii) The above sums should be payable for any year during which the
veripient altended the meetings of the body of which he vas a member.

20. Since 1971, a number of fturther individual decisions have been tzken v the
General Asgombly in respect of honoraxria,

1. The Single Copvention on MWavcotic Drugs 1961 which came into force on
13 Decewber 1264 established that the Tnternational Narcotics Control Board would

8/ Honorarium to be paid only sc long as the Chairman of the Advisory Committee
was not in the service of his Government.

9/ To case of membership in both hedies, only a single honorarium to be paid.

i/ In the cage of the Tnternational lLaw Commission, payment of the higher of
the two sums +to be conditional upoun the preparation of specific reports or
studies hetween sesgions of the Commission.



/fﬁ

A/C.5/31/2
English
Page 8

replace the Permanent Central Opium Board and the Drug Supervisory Body.
Article 10, paragraph 6 of this Convention provided that: “'The members of the
Board shall receive an adequate remuneration as determined by the General
Assembly." On 19 December 1967, the General Assembly by resolution 2368 (XXII)
decided to pay honoraria to the members of the INCB on the following basis:
(President: $2,500; Vice-President: $1,500 and other members $1,000), payable
in the form of a single lump sum for any year during which the recipients
attended the meetings of the Board.

22. By resolution 2490 (XXIII) of 21 December 1963, the Assembly decided to
increase the honoraria paysble to the President and members of the United Wations
Administrative Tribunal to the following level, effective 1 January 1969:

(a) An amount of $2,500 per year to the President:

(b) An amount of %500 to the other members in respect of each session in
which they participated, provided that the maximum amount paid in any one year
should not exceed $1,000.

23. At the twenty~third session, the General Assembly decided, by

resolution 2489 (XXIII) of 21 December 1968, that individuals appointed by organs
to undertake in their personal capacity the performance of special studies or
other ad hoc tasks would not be paid honoraria unless expressly decided upon in
the relevant resolution after prior examination by the Fifth Committee, and it
confirmed the payment of honoraria to the Chairman of the Advisory Committee, the
Chairman, special rapporteurs and members of the International Law Commission, the
President, Vice-Presidents and members of the International Harcotics Control
Board, the President and members of the Administrative Tribunal.

2L, By resolution 2889 (XXVI) of 22 December 1YT1l, the Assembly decided to
increase the honorarium of the Chairman of the Advisory Commlttee, effective

1 January l97h to w25 000 net per year, prov1ded he was not actively engaged on
behalf of his Government or another body.

25. Finally, at its twenty-ninth session, the Assembly, by resolution 3357 (XXIX)
of 18 December 1974, approved the statute of the International Civil Service
Commission, thereby approving the payment of honoraria to the President and

Vice-President as contained in paragraph 1 of article 19, chapter IV of the statute.

26. Therefore, the present position in respect of the annual payments of
honoraria is as follows:



A/C.5/31/2

English
Page 9
Organ President Vice~President
or or or Other Special
subsidiary organ Chairman Vice-Chairman members rapporteurs
(in US dollars)
Advisory Committee on
Administrative and
Budgetary Questions 25,000 - - -
International Civil
Service Commission 50,000 45,000 - -
International Law
Commission 11/ 2,500 - 1,000 2,500

International WNarcotics
Control Board 2,500 1,500 1,000 -

United Nations
Administrative Tribunal 2,500 - 1,000 -

27. Fach of these cases is described in more detail in the special studies
contained in the annex to the present report,

ITII. PRACTICE IN RESPECT OF PAYMENT OF HONCRARIA BY OTHER
ORGANIZATIONS WITHIN THE UNITED NATIONS SYSTEM

28. The text of General Assembly resolution 3536 (XXX) was transmitted to the
executive heads of the following organizations within the United Nations
system, inviting them to submit information on the prevailing practice in their
organizations as it related to the payment of honoraria:

International Labour Organisation (ILO)

Food and Agriculture Organization of the United Nations (FAO)

United Nations Educational, Scientific and Cultural Organization (UNESCO)

International Civil Aviation Organization (ICAOQ)

World Health Organization (WHO)

Universal Postal Union (UPU)

International Telecommunication Union (ITU)

11/ See foot-note 1.



A/C.5/31/2
Inglish
Page 10

World tleteorological Organization (WMO)

Inter-Govermuental ilaritime Consultative Organizaticn (1MCC)
World Intellectual Property Orgeanizatiou (WIPO)
International Atomic Energy Agency (IAEA)

20. ICAQ, IMCO and V1PO have indicated that they do not pay honoraria tc Lhe
members of thelr organs and subsidiary organs.

30, The responses received from the other organizations are deccr:bed velow

International lLabcur Organisation

31. Honoraria are paid to judges of the ILO Administrative Tribunsl , members of
the standing Committee of Experts on the Application of Conventions and
Recommendations , members of commissions of iugquiry set up to exswine cowplaiut
relating to nonvobservange of ratified conventions and membervs of bodies =2naloge
to commissions of inguiry. The paynent of honoraria to members of those bodies
take into account the fact that the members are normally eosaged in non-ofiicial
occupations. Nevertheless, these honoraria are interided to represent token amounts
rather than remuneration at the rate appropriate to the level of the services
rendered. The amounts of the honoraria have been modified by the Governing Rody
on occasion in the light of such Ffactors as inflalion and currency changes. In all
caseg, fares for travel are payable in addition to bthe honcrariumy in scme cases,
subsistence is also payable

ILO Administrative Tribunal

2. The rate of honorarium, effective 1 Junuory 1968, is 400 Swiss francs per day
for the period of attendance at sessions of the Tribunal and related travel time.
o additional subsistence allowance ig pavuble. The amount of the honorarium

takes into account the fact that a sortain muber of judgeneuts are hasged on
written proceedings without oral irearines, which reduces the length of sessions
while requiring the judges to dc wore preparatory work outsids the session
periods than would be the case = aral hearings alone were held.

Committee of Ixperts on the Application of Conventious and Recommendations

33. The current rate of honorariun Ls ()W tfor each year in which the mnember
concerned attends the annuval session of the Commitvtee. This is additicnal to a
daily subsistence allowance, which is payable for the period of attendance at iLhe
sesgion and related travel time at the normal rate Tor members of committees
(equivalent to the standard rate of subsistence allowance applicable at the place
of the meeting to ILO staff members, plus LD per cent). When the first provision
for anmual honorarium was made in 1964, the Governing Body bore in mind that each
member of the Committee acts as reporter to the Committee on a number of
Conventions, which entails the examination in advance of the session of a lary
number of detailed reports frow Governments.

(D



A/C.5/31/2
English
Page 11

Commissions of inquiry set up to examine complaints relating to non-observance
of ratified conventions and similar bodies

34, The honoraria for members of these bodies are normally fixed by anslogy with
those of judges of the ILO Administrative Tribunal. The current rate of
honorarium, which was established in 197L, is $120 per day for the period of
attendance at meetings and related travel time. No additional subsistence
allowance is payable.

35. In addition, members of the Governing Body whose expenses are met by the

IL0 (i.e., the employer and worker members and deputy members  or their
substitutes) receive a daily subsistence allowance of $3 per day above the norinal
rate applicable at the place of the meeting to members of ILO committees.

Fcod and Agriculture Organization of the United Nations

36. An honorarium is paid only to the Independent Chairman of the FAO Council.
Faragrapli 2 of resolution L1/75 of 25 November 1975, adopted by the most recent
FAO Conference, states the conditions of appointment, including the allowances
attached to the office. These are as follows:

(a) An annual allowance of the equivalent of $10,000 to cover
representation expenses and secretarial assistance in the Chairman’s home station,
on the understanding that the Director-General will provide secretarial assistance
when the Chairman attends sessions of the Council or Conference; one half of the
allowance shall be payable in United States dollars, the balance being payable,
in whole or in part, in the currency of the home country of the Chairman, or in
Ttalian lire, according to his desire;

(b) A per diem allowance at the rate equivalent to that for the Deputy
Director-General while the Chairman is absent from his home station on Council
business, the allowance being reduced to 320 per diem while the Chairman is in
travel status;

(c) Travel expenses, including the above per diem allowance, to be defrayed
by tne organization in conformity with its regulations and existing practices when
tne Chairman attends sessions of the Council, of the Programme and Finance
Comiittess, of the Conference, or when he is invited by the Council or by the
Director-General to travel for other purposes.

United Nations Fducational, Scientific and
Cultural Organization

37. Rule 59 of the rules of procedure of the Ixecutive Board of UNESCO
expressly forbids payment of honoraria to Executive Board members. The only
additional payments made in excess of travel expenses and subsistence allowances
are reimbursement to Board members of office expenses, when requested, up to
$100 per year and representational allowance of $5,000 per year to the Chairman
of the Executive Board. y



A/C.5/31/2
English
Page 12

World Health Organization

38. Honoraria are not paid to members of WHO organs and subsidiary organs.
However, members of the Executive Board and its ad hoc committees and of expert
comnittees, study groups and scientific groups are paild subsistence allowances of
40 per cent above the standard per diem rate. Members of the Executive Board and
its ad hoc committees receive {3 per diem in addition to the rate indicated above.

Universal Postal Union

39. Honoraria are not paid to members of UPU organs and subsidiary organs, except
that the President of the Executive Council receives a lump-sum payment of

5,000 Swiss francs per year, which was approved in 1962, as compensation for the
expenses resulting from his functions.

International Telecommunication Union

40. Honoraria are not paid to members of ITU organs and subsidiary organs.
However, members of the Administrative Council for the duration of its sessions
receive subsistence expenses slightly in excess of the uniform subsistence
allowance rates.

World Meteorological Organization

41. Honoraria are not paid to members of WMO organs and subsidiary organs.
However, reimbursements for secretarial assistance to the Presidents of the WiO
and its regional associations are made, when requested, within the limits approved
by the Congress.

International Atomic Energy Agency

42, Honoraria are paid only to members of the Scientific Advisory Committee.
The present payment is $100 per day plus 150 per cent of the uniform subsistence
allowance rate. The Scientific Advisory Committee holds one session a year for
from three to five days.

IV. OPINIONS EXPRESSED BY THE CHAIRIEN OF THE INTERNATIONAL LAW
COMMISSION AND THE INTERNATIONAL NARCOTICS CONTROL BOARD

43. At the thirtieth session of the General Assembly, during the course of the
1727th meeting of the Fifth Committee, the Chairman expressed the understanding of
the Committee that the Secretary-General would take into consideration the views
of the International Law Commission and any other relevant views in preparing the
present study.



A/C.5/31/2
English
Page 13

L4, The following six paragraphs are extracted from a letter addressed to the
Under~Secretary-General for Administration and Management by the Chairman of the
International Law Commission in October 1975:

"The arrangements made in 1957 for payment of honoraria to members and
special rapporteurs of the Commission have not been modified since then. The
General Assembly, in an annex to resolution 2489 (XXIII) of 21 December 1968,
limited itself to reproducing without change the recommendations of the
Fifth Committee adopted in 1957, the question of increasing the honoraria of
members of the Commission not having been raised at that time.

"Thus, the original situation has persisted until now when the honoraria
paid in respect of the Commission appear to be grossly inadequate by
present--day standards. The nature of the Commission's work requires great
learning and expertise and demands a considerable amount of time not only
during the sessions of the Commission but also in between them. Members of
the Commission and its special rapporteurs would, therefore, be entitled to
receive fees out of all proportion with the honoraria actually paid to them.
The inadequacy of those honoraria is even niore manifest in the case of
special rapporteurs whose expenses on account of the preparation of their
individual reports far exceed the amount paid to them. Those honoraria,
which are fixed ne variatur in US dollars, have remained at the same level,
while the rates of inflation and devaluation of the American dollar have
considerably increased. This has been reflected only on the rate of
subsistence allowance. Also, taking into account the amount of annual work
done by members of the Commission, attention should be drawn to the fact that
the emoluments of the judges of the International Court of Justice, a body
with which the Commission can be compared, have been raised on several
occasions, in particular in 197h. At the same time other honoraria have
likewise been increased. As it is explained in the Advisory Committee's
report, when the Permanent Central Opium Board and the Drug Supervisory Board
became the International Narcotics Control Board, the officers and members of
the new organ were awarded, by General Assembly resolution 2368 (XXII) of
19 December 1967, honoraria approximately three times the amount which was
received by members of the two precursor bodies following the 1957 review,
Also, the honoraria payable to members of the United Nations Administrative
Tribunal were increased under resolution 2490 (XXIII) of 21 December 1968.

"To sum up, of the three bodies to which the Advisory Committee's
report relates, two have had their honoraria increased in 1967 and 1968,
respectively, whereas those of the third, the International Law Commission,
still remain at the 1957 level, which was in fact that of 1949/50.

'As the Advisory Committee indicates in its report, the basic principle
regarding payment of fees or other remuneration, recognized by the General
Assembly at its 1082nd plenary meeting on 18 December 1961 and embodied in
paragraph 2 of resolution 2489 (XXIII) of 21 December 1968, comports the
exclusion from its ambit of such honoraria as had already been authorized for
payment. I have already drawn attention to the fact that the special
allowance payable to members of the International Law Commission is expressly

/oo,



A/C.5/31/2
English
Page 1h

pefzrred Lo du arcicele 13 of the “ommission's statute, approved by the

General Assembly. Therefure, there can be no question that the entitlem-nt
ari I moembers of the International Law Commission is i+ full

h the gystew adopted by the Assembly on the matter.

to nonore
corfural Ly v

]

Aa iz alse provided in article 13 of the Commission's statute, the
seounl off Lhe al allovence shell be dJetermined by the General Assembly.
This provision doen nol excliatis the vossibility of reviev by the Assembly of
the amount payable st a siven aonmeut; on the contrary, its effective
inplemertation presupposcs suzh o review, s0 ag not to defeat the purpose of
the article in the light of changed cirouwsstences. The appropriateness of

A
i

12,

review by the Assenbly hos been e/ldenced by the Assembly's own action to
ircrease the honorsar of wesbers of the Tnturnafional Marcotics Cortrol
Board «nd the Urlted 0 o AMministrotive Tribunal, as T have already
pointed out.

To urdernake acv, : than vwenty--five jears, a review of the
avcurt of the nonoraris pall oo wewbecs of the Intarnational Law Coumission,
incl iding its Chairmen el Lcecisl vapportedrs, with a view to 1ts increase

as belue in full conforwiiy with the letter and the

PR TA {16

can only rte charvacterized

Dl?lt of the relevanh dwciziorns oi The Gegeral Assenbly and its practice.”

" y

alidrzzoal Lo tns “oorctary--Gerecral dated 21 lay .75, e
Trternstional Jarcotics Centrol Pourd expressed the folivwiog

fncee can he oo doudd mhal, the avbove arounts, sel by the General
As&.nb_y as toadracis, were nol 1o tas- nature of the adeguste remmunerast o
L athoss of tre L9901 Convention, for they by no means compenzate
come resiliiing elbher from the incoupabibilities established
Vool fae tuor Convenhilon for 1HCR members or from the time they
Lo the nerforrance of theilr functions. 'These honoraria, in
ent=s3 of the TUCHB to cover such representations and other
zpeaditures s are incurred by virtue of memoership.

K

ovaves , Wit oub a0l Turwy:s e into tuis watter, the fact remains that
the auove nonorarsie, havte Loz, as # :ezult of the combiuned effects of
continuing inflation and currency Thuwsuation, the real value they had when
they wawre established br the General fapembly In 1yA7

)

V.o CONCLUSIONS

hasteiical batogrs ol presunted earlier in the
y the payrent of Lor o scla und the developments relating
thersto, nas, over the e srs, aporoved the payment of
honorariea L €Xocy 10531 ~gees Lo Lae men! v OfF gpecific crgans and subsidisary
irsbase s, Lne raymzet o) such hoaoraria is based on specific
1o the ceamutory rules approved by the General Assembly for

We ., Asm
proesent

CTresns O S0
provisions contal

the bodics ccucernad.

!

A



LT, A aumber of Lhe approved ncnoraria payments, which wore decided upou by the
Losembly in cach case by way of excepbtion to the general rule, vere desigoed not

BO Sl 1O compe nsate adequately the individuals concecned for Lhelr services as to
acknowledge in a token nanner an evidertly subshantial sacrifice of time or of
fluancial interest on their vart.

48, Tre United :lations must coctiaue to secure as members of all of its orgons

ana subsidiery organs perscens of very high standing who mest cownwnd general
confidence by theil competerce and Lmpartiality. dhile recor niolyy, the {ast that
the appointment of persons to membership on these oveoans confers Honour upon their
country and distinction upon themselves, since considerable tire 1s rresently spent
on the worlt of these organs and the cirecumstences attending the work o the various
bodies differ, individuals servine on these corgens misht Tind 11 Tinsveial burden
to do so0.

DT

v

honoraris ju vary ineg andants 64 thes peri-cine

of “he Interpavional Tew Coratzsion | the
‘oard ard the Administrabtive 'Tritunal wvas based in
h vere Jdistinct in natuze or divee. Over i
Cnoraria paid to those ofticers 273 menbers nuve
see parac. 19 and 20 above).

Lo The approval of payment of
Fresidewts or Chairman and menne
Tnternat ioral Harcotics Cclttcl
o4
h
(

>——« :—-‘

each cacge on clvoumsbances uhid
yeurs, nowever, the amount of
tended to bccmue more uniform

the absence of any new criterien relating to Lne payvman® ofF bhonoreria
W1, couperling

50. In

there ds noL appear to be, in the view of the Secretary-Gener

seasuwas to change tos present syscem s approved by the General fssenbly. whouald

the Assewbly agree with this view, it may vish te determine i1 Hhere should be an
£

increase in these sdmittedly token avcants av 1his tirce,




A/C.5/31/2

English
Annex
Page 1
Annex
SPECIAL CASE STUDIES
Chairman of the Advisory Committee on Administrative
and Budgetary Questions
1. The Chairman of the Advisory Committee was not paid an honorarium prior to

1958. Beginning in 1948 and through 1957, he received a special allowance of $50 a
day (including subsistence allowance) while he was engaged on the work of the
Committee during sessions and while he was not in the service of any Government or
other body. The General Assembly, at its twelfth session, following the 1957
comprehensive review of the system of honoraria and special allowances, decided
that as from 1958 the Chairman of the Advisory Committee should receive subsistence
allowance at the uniform rate during sessions of the Advisory Committee and that,
in addition, he should be entitled to an annual lump-sum honorarium in the amount
of $5,000. a/

2. In 1970, during the 1409th and 1417th meetings of the Fifth Committee, several
delegations expressed the opinion that the honorarium paid to the Chairman of the
Advisory Committee was wholly inadequate in view of the considerable
responsibilities attaching to the post; it was suggested that the Secretary-General
should study the guestion and submit a report to the Fifth Committee at its twenty-
sixth session. b/

3. The Secretary-General, in his report to the twenty-sixth session (A/C.5/1365),
indicated the increased workload of the Advisory Committee and the increased
responsibilities of its Chairman. Noting that the actual amount of time which the
Chairman of the Advisory Committee would have to spend on the Committee's business
in any one year between the sessions of the Committee depended in the last analysis
on the tasks entrusted by the Advisory Committee to its Chairman, the Secretary-
General was of the opinion that the stage had been reached when the Chairman's
independent earning capacity had virtually disappeared. At the time of the report,
the duties entrusted by the Advisory Committee to its Chairman did not require his
constant attendance between sessions of the Committee; however, the Secretary-
General felt that the Committee would wish at all times to have first call on the
services of its Chairman, and, in that case, it would be impossible for the latter
to be actively engaged on behalf of his Government or other body.

Y, Based on the discussions at the twenty-fifth session of the General Assembly,
an opinion had been expressed that the honorarium for the Chairman of the Advisory
Committee should be more in keeping with the duties involved and the time needed

a/ See Official Records of the General Assembly, Twelfth Session, Annexes,

agenda item 41, document A/3766, para. 6.
b/ Ibid., Twenty-fifth Session, Annexes, document A/8265, para. 1l.




A/C.5/31/2
Eng]lsh

N <

e

H/

Pape 2

for discharging them. it was therefore necessary Lo strike a balance
Accordingly, the amount of “the honorarium should be neither exces 51ve‘f attractive
nor so low as to discourass candidates of the rigat calibre or make the incumbent
too dependent on other sources of income, since the Chairmen of the Advisory
Committes must be an independent and objective servant of the General Assembly. c/

5. Aeccordingly, the 3ecretery--General recommended that the honorarium of the
Chairman of the Adviscory Committee be set at ©%

225,000 nat a vear, beginning in 1072,
provided he was not actively engaped on behalf of bis Govermuent ov other body.

6. By resolution 2889 (XVI) of 22 December 1971, the General Assenbly approved,
effective 1 January 1972, the honorarium of the Chairman of the Advisory Committee
as proposed by the Secretarv-General. There has been no change in the amcunt of
the honorarium paid te the Chairman of the Advisory Committee since 1972,

7. The Chairmar is a full-time officer.

Chairman and Vice-Chajrman of the International

8. friicle 12 of the statute of the Tnternaticnal Civil Service Mommission states
that "the conditions of service cf the Chairman 2nd the Vice-ihairrwan of th

Commission shall %e determined by the TGeneral Assembly’”

3. In its report 4/ to the itwenty-ninth sesslon o the General Assembly on the

draft statute of the Commission, the Advisory Committes expresced the opiuion that
the honoraria to be paid te the Chairman snd Vice-Chairman of the Commission, who
are full time oflicers, should be appropriate tc the complexity and importance ot
the tasks they would bhave Lo perform under the Commission's statute., 'The Advisory
Cormittee recommended thst the ammount be set initially at $45,000 net a year for

each of the commiasioners and that the Chairman of the Commission slgo receive an
aliowsnce o1 $5.000 net 2 year in recognition of his added resnonsibiiities. Thns
honeoraris would not te aubject to staff assessment and, since the post adjustment

system would ot ayppd t» the honoraris. tiey should he revieved by the Genersal

-y
NAssembly at apyprepriats intervals,

10. The Aszemtly, by resclution 32357 {(XXTX) of 18 December 197h; endorsed the
administrative und budsetary arransenments provosed Tor the Commissiorn for 1375
subject to the recowmendations of the Advisory Comiittes, ef

e/ A/C.3/5R.1k00, pp.

7

/A/9851, peya. 30

~3
!
oo

(s

e/ Ioid.



Ji.s/31/2
bh»J1an
Anveen

L

A

=

O
R

Qgﬁigman ‘special rapporbenrs ad of
of the InTPrﬂaulonﬁt Lizsy D00

i1. In accordance with Ceneral Assenbly resrmluiico 175 7000 o 2] TShT,
the Irnternational Law Commission wes estebli=ral - - v on2iicn in avoordance with
the provisions of its shtatutes. 4s orviginally dorl .o, ar-leie J3 nf this slarute
states that "members of the Uommission shall 1. vaid wravei erpensss and shsl?
also receive a per diem sllowance at the zame rate s th. =ilovanze raid Lo
nembers of commissions of experts of the Irovonic ) Cccerw! Touncil. . The per
diem allowance at that time wes [LEO.

12. In June 19h9, the Tnternational tav Commicslor q
allowance provided for under avticl- 1% of dize ohi’ qts
sufficient to meet the iiving expeuses of the wembere, The
entailed the sacrifice of & substantisl! p-vh ot Yhelv incums
sacrifice for those whe were zsked O serve s ranjorbaw a.
work between sesgsicns of the onggizslon.  Uor sl oring ooab i
interest of the work of the Cammizsion Lo evabla reunevs oo
time Lo the Commissicu’s work and, 20 the Swae Lime | esl = .
Commission less onerousg Ijnancxally, P owas augireeoed Theoo e T, e Dy

may wish to recunazider the terns of aviiele L5, 1/

13. The Sixth Commibttee approved such A recoagldee st o Dol oo 7e v 20 e aatvere
to the Fifth Committee for a decision ac Lo fr3 frpoareg 20 do s, oo

14, The Fifth Committee considered trc matter of i =800 =03 72203 2o aos end
concluded that there should ve no excenbisrs 1o “Frior sabniastences =l L0 Lnee rukes
for members of expert bodies, that the zpeeial nelosc LF S wovt 0 o0 nabian
of the Interrational Law Commission did not wiarvant 0 preveng of

members during sessions, but that It vld bz 2or 5 taks Lo oov han »ario 1o
special rapporteurs for stuldies prepured betwesn (.7 ua.

[
ot
M
™
o
[
Y
@2
-~
o
5
-
-~
e
T
v
3
5}

15. The Teneral Aszembly, in couside AR 1o . ld not
change the allowance paid to membera of the Conaioc ooy, Put, 1n resyzsh o, =pecial
rapporteurs, authorized the peymen: ot bonov iz, not excesdye~ £1.500 in ony oae
case to tane Chairmen and fice rapport=urs of (re Crgrlenion ta vespers oFf work
performed by them hetween seszions.

16. By resoluticn LLE (V) of 12 Decembar 1950, scticae L1 of «wh - shavate 2. the
Commission was smendel Lo read, ‘members of the CUPW1¢?lUu shatl e peld
expenses, and shall aizo re2ceive 2 speciel allowvanc- | the amount 0 hic

determined by the General Assombly’ Parspgroert 2 of the ra

o i

special allowaace at 335 per doy which reorezentod v Irgreasc
previous rate.

£/ Official Records cf the feneral Assertlr, oo e
No. 10.

¢f AJC.5/SR.208, pars. 6.

)

;oo e



A/C.5/31/2
English
Annex
Page L

17. 1In 1954, the matter of special allowances to members of the Commission was
reviewed, and, on the recommendation of the Fifth Committee, the Assembly adopted
resolution 875 A (IX), in which the special allowance of $35 daily to members was
continued until the end of 1956, pending consideration by the General Assembly at
its eleventh session of the application of a uniform system of daily allowance to
all eligible bodies.

18. On 7 December 1956, the Assembly adopted resolution 1075 {XI), based on a
report of the Fifth Committee (A/3426), which recommended that as of

1 January 1957 rates of subsistence allowances, to be determined by the Assembly,
should be applied uniformly to all eligible bodies. On 18 December 1956, the
Sixth Committee adopted a draft resolution pointing out that Assembly resolution
1075 (XI) dealt only with subsistence allowance and did not affect article 13 of
the Statute of the Commission. It recommended also that a special allowance of
$15 per day continue to be payable to members of the Commission, in addition to
subsistence allowance at the normal uniform rate. In January 1957, the Fifth
Committee, in considering the financial implications of the Sixth Committee's
draft resolution, agreed that a special allowance of $15 a day be paid
provisicnally to members of the Commission during the 1957 session at Geneva and
requested the Secretary-General to prepare a study on the question of honoraria
for consideration in 1957 at the twelfth session of the General Assembly.

19. On 13 December 1957, at its T729th plenary meeting, the General Assembly,
basing itself on the recommendations contained in the report of the Fifth
Committee (A/3766), approved payment of honorarium to members of the Commission in
the amount of $1,000 per year. In addition, the 1949 decision, to the effect that
the Special Rapporteurs and the Chairman be paid an additional honorarium of
$1,500 per year when they submitted a special report prepared between sessions was
continued. In the present practice of the Commission, the Chairman prepares a
special report between sessions when he is also a Special Rapporteur.

20. This annual lump--sum payment of $1,000 per year in the form of an honorarium
to each member of the International Law Commission was based on the $15 daily
special allowance provisionally paid in 1957 to members for a 10-week session.

21. This rate has remained unchanged since 1957. It should be pointed out in
this connexion that the Assembly, by resolution 3315 (¥XIX) of 14 December 197k,
approved an increase from a 10-week to a 12-~week period for the annual regular
session of the Commission.

President, Vice-President and other members of
the International Narcotics Control Board

22. The United Nations Conference for the Adoption of a Single Convention on
Warcotic Drugs adopted a new convention h/ on 25 March 1961. That Convention

g/ Single Convention on Warcotic Drugs, 1961 (see United Nations, Treaty
Series, vol. 520, p. 20L).



A/C.5/31/2
Fnglish
Annex

Page 5

established the International Narcotics Control Board as one of the international
control organs. The Board replaced the Permanent Central Opium Board and the Drug
Supervisory Body in March 1968.

23. Articles 9, 10 and 11 of the 1961 Convention state, inter alia, that members
of the Board shall be persons who, by their competence, impartiality and
disinterestedness, will command general confidence and shall not hold any position
or engage in any activity which would be liable to impair their impartiality in
the exercise of their functions; that the members of the Board shall receive an
adequate remuneration as determined by the General Assembly; that the Board shall
elect its own President and other officers as are necessary; and that it shall
hold at least two sessions in each calendar year.

2L. The Secretary-General, in his report i/ in respect of payment of honoraria to
the members of the International Narcotics Control Board, expressed the view that
special circumstances warranted remuneration over and above the payment of a
subsistence allowance and travel expenses to the members. Among these were the
tasks to be performed by the Board, the additional responsibilities laid on the
Board by the Convention of 1961 and the increased time and attention that would be
required of members to accomplish the work of the Board. In addition, the
Assembly had already agreed to the payment of honoraria to the officers and the
members of the two organs which were to be replaced by the Board.

25. The Fifth Committee, in its report (A/T014) to the General Assembly, having
considered the reports of the Secretary-General j/ and the Advisory Cormittee
(A/6878), recommended, without objection, the approval of the Secretary-General's
proposals in respect of payment of honoraria to the officers and members of the
Board as follows:

President $2,500
Vice-President $1,500
Other members $1,000

payable in the form of an annual lump sum for any year during which the recipients
attended the meetings of the Board.

26. By resolution 2368 (XXII) of 19 December 1967, the Assembly approved payment
of honoraria to the officers and members of the International Narcotics Control
Board as recommended by the Fifth Committee. There has been no change in the
amount of these honoraria since 1967.

[

27. It is also relevant to point out that on 8 August 1975, the 1977 Proioco

i/ Official Records of the General Assembly, Twenty-second Session, Annexes,
agenda item T4, document A/C.5/1123, para. 9.

j/ Ibid.




AfC.5/31/2
Fnglish
Annex

Page 6

amending the 1961 Convention came into force and on 16 August 1976 the 1971

L

Convention on Psychotropic Substances will also come into force.
28. The Board holds two or three sessicns a year of a total duration of not more

than eight weeks.

President and other meubers of the United
Nations Administrative Tribunal

29. The General Assembly, by its resolution 351 (IV) of 2L November 1949,
established the United Nations Administrative Tribunal to come into force on

1 January 1950. Article 5 of the statute of the Tribunal states that the
Secretary-General "shall make the administrative arrangements necessary for the
functioning of the Tribunal®.

30. In 1954, the Fifth Committee considered certain questions concerning the
payment of honoraria, and among its conclusions k/ was that honoraria should not
be paid for work performed between sessions to the President and members of the
Administrative Tribunal.

31. The Secretary-General, in submitting the budget estimates for 1959, made
provision for the payment of honoraria to the President and other members of the
Tribunal in recognition of the importance of the Tribunal's functions and of the
time devoted by its members to the work both during and between sessions. The
General Assembly, on the recommendation of the Advisory Committee, without
prejudging the substance of the issue, decided against payment of honoraria to
members of the Tribunal in 1959 but agreed that a proposal could be made at a
later date to modify the provisions relating to honoraria payments which had been
approved at the 727th plenary meeting on 13 December 1957 on the recommendation of
the Fifth Committee.

32. In 1960, at the request of the Fifth Committee, 1/ the Secretary-General
submitted a report m/ on the payment of honoraria to members of the Administrative
Tribunal, in which he proposed the payment of an annual honorarium of $500 to the
President and additional honorarium of $250 each to the President and the other
members for each session of the Tribunal attended by them. Because of the
considerable amount of time devoted by the Tribunal to the study of cases on the
list before each session, the duration of the sessions were generally short giving
rise to reduced expenses. The President, in addition to his judicial functions,
discharged time-consuming administrative duties. It seemed appropriate,
therefore, to recognize in a token manner the time and effort devoted to the work
of the Tribunal.

k/ Ibid., Ninth Session, Annexes, agenda item 47, document A/281hL.

1/ Ibid., Fourteenth Session, Fifth Committee, T759th meeting, para. T.

m/ Ibid., Fifteenth Session, Annexes, agenda item 50, document A/C.5/81hL.

/...



A/C.5/31/2
English
Annex
Page T

33. On 11 and 14 October 1960, at its T66th and 767th meetings, the Fifth
Committee considered the reports of the Secretary-General and the Advisory
Committee n/ on the matter and, in its report (A/L609) to the General Assembly,
recommended approval of the honoraria proposed by the Secretary-General. The
Fifth Committee also recommended that the Secretary-General and the Advisory
Committee should undertake a comprehensive review of the question of the payment
of honoraria for submission to the General Assembly at its sixteenth session. The
General Assembly, at its 960th plenary meeting on 20 December 1960, adopted the
recommendations of the Fifth Committee. o/

3L. At the twenty-third session of the General Assembly, the Secretary-General,
in a report p/ on the expenses to be incurred by the United Nations in respect of
individuals or groups of experts appointed by organs or subsidiary organs for the
performance of special ad hoc tasks, recommended that the General Assemwbly
increase the amounts of the honoraria of the Administrative Tribunal to the level
of those paid to members of the International Law Commission and the International
Narcotics Control Board. The previous decision taken on the amount of honoraria
to be paid to the members of the Tribunal was based on the volume of prevaratory
work undertaken by its members between sessions. The Secretary-General's proposal
that $2,500 per year be paid to the President of the Tribunal and $500 to other
members for each session of the Tribunal in which they participated during the
particular year, provided that the maximum amount paid to such members in any cne
year should not exceed 31,000, was agreed to by the Advisory Committee. af

35. By resolution 2L00 (XXIII) of 21 December 1968 the General Assembly, on the
recommendation of the Fifth Committee, approved the increased payments of
honoraria effective 1 January 1969 to the President and other members of the
Tribunal. There has been no change in the amount of these honoraria since 1968.
The Tribunal meets twice annually for a total of from six to seven weeks.

n/ A/LL08, paras. 315-323.
o/ A/4609, para. 10.

p/ Official Records of the General Assembly, Twenty-third Session, agenda
item T4, document A/C.5/1200, para. 39.

q/ Ibid., document A/Th1L/Rev.l, para. 15.






